

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General
Richard M. Williams
Deputy Attorney General
Kirsten E. Jasper
Assistant Attorney
General
1302 E. Hwy 13, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 773-3215

Andrew L. Fergel
Special Assistant
Attorney General &
Chief Legal Counsel
Department of Revenue
445 East Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 773-3533

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
Jeanne Jeong
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
II. Developments Since <i>Quill</i>	9
III. Case History.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Physical-Presence Rule Requires This Court’s Correction.....	21
A. As this case shows, the physical-presence rule is squarely inconsistent with <i>Complete Auto</i> ’s “substantial nexus” test....	22
B. The physical-presence rule is an outlier.	24
C. The application of the physical-presence rule has become both arbitrary and unclear, causing unintended and harmful effects.....	27
II. The Concerns That Animated <i>Quill</i> ’s Decision To Retain <i>Bellas Hess</i> ’s Rule Are No Longer Present.	38

A. South Dakota’s statute serves <i>Quill</i> ’s own goals better than the physical-presence rule.....	38
B. Eliminating the physical-presence rule does not require this Court to hold that <i>Bellas Hess</i> and <i>Quill</i> were wrong when decided.....	40
C. The burden of sales-tax collection is now marginal.	44
D. Abrogating the physical-presence rule in this case raises no special problems of retroactive taxation.....	48
III. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Justify Retaining The Physical-Presence Rule.....	51
CONCLUSION	59
APPENDIX A: S.B. 106, 91st Legis. Assemb. Session (S.D. 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Summary of Present State Legal Regimes	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	57
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	24
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	51
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	53
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	40
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	34
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	24, 34
<i>Carroll v. Carroll's Lessee</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 275 (1854)	42
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	42
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comptroller v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	20
<i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Testa</i> , 88 N.E.3d 900 (Ohio 2016)	25
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	29

<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	34
<i>Gen. Trading Co. v. State Tax Comm’n of Iowa</i> , 322 U.S. 335 (1944)	27
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	53
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	40
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	50
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	42
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	39
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010)	25
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	17, 51, 52, 57
<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 246 P.3d 788 (Wash. 2011)	20, 26
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)	57
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	22
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	57

<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	58
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	6, 8, 27
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	22
<i>Orvis Co. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of N.Y.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 165 (N.Y. 1995)	26
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2013)	31
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	56
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	53, 56, 57
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	52
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	12
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	41
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951)	4, 23
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Dep't of Revenue of Wash.</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975)	27

<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	51, 56
---	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §8	53
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, §9	51
U.S. Const. art. I, §10	51
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	51
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	53
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	51

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	3
Ala. Code §40-23-191 <i>et seq.</i>	14

Other Authorities

Ala. Dep't of Revenue, Simplified Sellers Use Tax, https://revenue.alabama.gov/sales-use/ simplified-sellers-use-tax-ssut/	14
Eric T. Anderson et al., <i>How Sales Taxes Affect Customer and Firm Behavior: The Role of Search on the Internet</i> , 47 J. Marketing Research 229 (2010)	36
Ariz. Dep't of Revenue, Publication No. 623: Nexus in Arizona (rev. Feb. 2018), https://www.azdor.gov/Portals/0/ Brochure/623.pdf	30
Amy Bernstein & Anand Raman, <i>The Great Decoupling: An Interview with Erik Brynjolfsson and Andrew McAfee</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (June 2015), https://hbr.org/2015/06/the-great-decoupling	13

Donald Bruce, William F. Fox & LeAnn Luna, <i>State and Local Government Sales Tax Revenue Losses from Electronic Commerce</i> (2009)	34
Gov. Dennis Daugaard, Budget Address (Dec. 6, 2016), http://sd.gov/governor/docs/ FY2018%20Budget%20Address% 20Transcript.pdf	35
Peter F. Drucker, <i>Beyond the Information Revolution</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Oct. 1999), https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/ archive/1999/10/beyond-the-information- revolution/304658/	10, 29
<i>E-commerce Takes Off</i> , <i>The Economist</i> (May 13, 2004), http://www.economist.com/ node/2668033	12
Liran Einav et al., <i>Sales Taxes and Internet Commerce</i> , 104 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 1 (2014).....	36
Getting Started with TaxCloud (Nov. 6, 2013), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v= 2aoE1cxwtac	45
Austan Goolsbee, <i>In a World Without Borders: The Impact of Taxes on Internet Commerce</i> , 115 <i>Q.J. Econ.</i> 561 (2000).....	37
H.B. 1182, 91st Legis. Assemb. Session (S.D. 2016)	16
Daniel Hemel, <i>There Is No Retroactivity Concern with Overruling Quill</i> , <i>Medium</i> (Jan. 28, 2018), https://medium.com/whatever- source-derived/there-is-no-retroactivity-concern- with-overruling-quill-f6623da6a2d7	50

Martin Hilbert et al., <i>The World's Technological Capacity to Store, Communicate, and Compute Information</i> (Apr. 1, 2011), http://www.martinhilbert.net/worldinfocapacity-html	11
Inst. for Prof'ls in Taxation, <i>Locally Administered Sales and Use Taxes</i> (2016), http://www.ipt.org/iptdocs//Files/MiscForms/CompleteStudy.pdf	45
Int'l Council of Shopping Ctrs., <i>Case for Fairness</i> , http://www.efairness.org/files/united-states.pdf	35
Regina Joseph, <i>Online Retail Sales</i> , Forbes (Dec. 4, 1998), https://www.forbes.com/1998/12/04/feat.html#162a1b165e5b	11
Michael L. Klassen, Karen Glynn & Kathleen Porter, <i>Sales Tax Effects on Mail Order Consumer Purchasing Decisions</i> , 8 J. Direct Marketing 21 (1994).....	37
Arthur B. Laffer & Donna Arduin, <i>Pro-Growth Tax Reform and E-Fairness</i> (2013), http://www.efairness.org/files/dr-art-laffer-sudy.pdf	36
John McChesney, <i>Amazon.com's Jeff Bezos Is Bullish on Books</i> , Wired (June 1, 1997), https://www.wired.com/1997/06/amazon-coms-jeff-bezos-bullish-books/	10
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Estimated Uncollected Use Tax from All Remote Sales in 2012</i> , http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/2012-uncollected-use-tax.aspx	35

Nat'l Research Council, <i>The Digital Dilemma: Intellectual Property in the Information Age</i> (2000)	10
Claire Parker, <i>Out-of-State Internet Sellers Get Tax Reprieve, for Now</i> , Boston Globe (June 29, 2017), https://www.bostonglobe.com/business/2017/06/29/state-internet-sales-tax-gets-reprieve-for-now/IwtdxjX3YX8ZdBuzOLwMaK/story.html	49
U.S. Census, <i>Estimated Annual U.S. Retail Trade Sales—Total and E-commerce I: 1998-2015</i> , http://www2.census.gov/retail/releases/current/arts/ecommerce.xls	35
Brian Vastag, <i>Exabytes: Documenting 'the Digital Age' and Huge Growth in Computing Capacity</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 10, 2011), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/02/10/AR2011021004916.html	11
Leslie Walker, <i>Amazon Gets Personal with E-Commerce</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 8, 1998), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/washtech/daily/nov98/amazon110898.htm	11
Diane L. Yetter & Joe Crosby, <i>No Excuses: Automation Advances Make Sales Tax Collection Easier for Everyone</i> , State Tax Notes 571 (Aug. 7, 2017), http://www.yettertax.com/review/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/State_Tax_Notes_Automation_Article.pdf	14, 15, 46, 47
